said stipulation was duly received and filed herein. 
32 Concurrently with the filing of said stipulation, the plaintiffs presented in open court, 
33 and deposited with the clerk of this court, for the defendant Company, cash to the amount 
34 of the Four Million Four Hundred Ninety-four Thousand Dollars ($4,494,000) men-
35 tioned in Division III of said stipulation, and also the deed mentioned in said Division III. 
36 The following exhibits were also duly received in evidence, and were duly filed with 
37 the clerk: 
38 
39 Exhibit A, book containing description of properties, as referred to in subdivision (i)

[...]

That the aggregate of the value of the properties hereby condemned, and 
all improvements thereon pertaining to the realty, and the severance damages referred to 
in subdivision (g) of Division I of said Stipulation as to Further Proceedings, amounts at 
this date to Five Million Five Hundred Seventy-two Thousand Dollars ($5,572,000) ; that 
the said aggregate of value, consisting of the cash and the properties described in the 
deed mentioned in Division III of said Stipulation (which cash and properties have been 

1 deposited in this court as aforesaid), is the just compensation to be paid and delivered to

[...]

7 veyed by the deed which has also been deposited in this court by the plaintiffs for the de-
8 fend ant Company as aforesaid; and that as shown in Division III of said Stipulation, the 
9 defendant Company has agreed to accept the properties described in said deed in lieu of 

10 One Million Seventy-eight Thousand Dollars ($1,078,000) in cash, and to accept the prop-
11 erties so described, and the said sum ot $4,494,000, as full and complete payment of said just 
12 compensation. 
13 
14 Section 9. That all facts, values, circumstances, acts, things, and proceedings necessary 
15 to be established, done, taken, ascertained, assessed, or found, or to have been established,